পঞ্জীভুক্ত নম্বৰ - ৭৬৮ /৯৭



Registered No.-768/97

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 07 দিশপুৰ, বৃহস্পতিবাৰ, 6 জানুৱাৰী, 2022, 16 পুহ, 1943 (শক) No. 07 Dispur, Thursday, 6th Januray, 2022, 16th Pausa, 1943 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ASSAM STATE ELECTION COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION

The 5th January, 2022

No. SEC.145/2019/410.- Whereas in exercise of powers conferred under the Assam Municipal Act, 1956 and in accordance with the Rules for the Election of Commissioners of Municipal Boards (MBs) under the Assam Municipal Act, 1956, the final photo electoral rolls for elections to the 81 (eighty-one) Municipal Boards in the state of Assam with reference to 01.01.2021 as the qualifying date on the basis of the Assembly Electoral Rolls (2021) has been published in December 2021;

And, whereas, the Assembly Electoral Rolls with 01.01.2022 as the qualifying date has been published on 05.01.2022;

And, whereas, there is a need of a supplement to the Photo Electoral Rolls with the qualifying date of 01.01.2022 on the basis of the Assembly Electoral Rolls, 2022 for election to the 81 (eighty-one) Municipal Boards in the state of Assam to include the new electors;

Now, therefore, the State Election Commission, Assam notifies the following schedule for preparation and publication of a ward and polling station wise supplement to the photo electoral rolls of 81 (eighty-one) Municipal Boards of the state:

SI No.	Events	Date
1.	Publication of Draft supplements to Photo Electoral	12.01.2022 (Wednesday)
	Rolls	
2.	Last Date for lodging claims and objections	21.01.2022 (Friday)
3.	Publication of the list of claims and objections	21.01.2022 (Friday)
4.	Final Publication of Supplement to Municipal Photo Electoral Rolls after disposal of claims and objections	28.01.2022 (Friday)

Time Schedule for Preparation of Municipal Photo Electoral Roll Supplement

The Magistrates earlier appointed against each Municipal Board by State Election Commission, Assam shall also perform the duties associated with the preparation and publication of supplement to Photo Electoral Rolls as specified under the relevant provisions of the Rules. Where there is unavailability of the concerned Magistrate, the District Magistrate of the respective district or the Sub-Divisional Magistrate of the respective sub-division shall issue orders to designate a Magistrate as per the provision of sub-rule (i) of Rule 2 of the aforementioned Rules with information to this Commission.

> ALOK KUMAR, State Election Commissioner, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.